
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
 

CASE NOS. SC16-778; SC16-781  
 

 
 

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
REGARDING VOTER CONTROL OF GAMBLING IN FLORIDA 

  
ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  

REGARDING VOTER CONTROL OF GAMBLING IN FLORIDA (FIS) 
 

 
SPONSOR’S REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 

 
Sponsor, Voters in Charge, respectfully requests oral argument pursuant to 

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.320.  

 
Dated: June 9, 2016   Respectfully submitted,  
 

 /s/Dan Gelber       
Dan Gelber 
Florida Bar No. 512877  
dan@gsgpa.com  
Adam M. Schachter  
Florida Bar No. 647101  
aschachter@gsgpa.com  
Freddy Funes  
Florida Bar No. 87932  
ffunes@gsgpa.com  
1221 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2010  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: 305-728-0950  
Facsimile: 305-728-0951  
E-service efilings@gsgpa.com  
 
Counsel for Sponsor, Voters in Charge 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on June 9, 2016, a true copy of the foregoing was 

served by E-mail through the Court’s E-Filing Portal System on counsel listed 

below: 

Tim Cerio 
tim.cerio@eog.myflorida.com 
Executive Office of the Governor 
State of Florida  
The Capitol   
400 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001 
Telephone: 850-717-9310 
Fax: 850-488-9810 
 
General Counsel to Governor Rick Scott  
 

Adam S. Tanenbaum 
adam.tanenbaum@dos.myflorida.com  
General Counsel  
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 
Telephone: 850-245-6536 
 
General Counsel to Florida Secretary 
of State Kenneth J. Detzner 
 

Matthew Carson 
matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov  
General Counsel  
Florida House of Representative  
The Capitol, Room 420 
402 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300 
Telephone: 850-717-5500 
 
General Counsel for the House Speaker 
Steve Crisafulli 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

George T. Levesque 
levesque.george@flsenate.gov  
General Counsel 
The Florida Senate  
409 The Capital  
404 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100 
Telephone: 850-487-5237 
 
General Counsel to Senate Andy 
Gardiner 
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Rachel E. Nordby  
Rachel.nordby@myfloridalegal.com 
Attorney General  
Department of Legal Affairs  
The Capital PL-01 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 
Telephone: 850-414-3300 
Fax: 850-401-1630 
 
General Counsel for Attorney General  
Pam Jo Bondi 
 

Amy J. Baker, Coordinator  
Baker.amy@leg.state.fl.us  
Financial Impact Estimating 
Conference 
Office of Economic and Demographic 
Research 
111 West Madison Street, Suite 574 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6588 
Telephone: 850-487-1402 
Fax: 850-922-6436 
 

Alfred Lagran Saunders 
lagran.saunders@myfloridalegal.com 
Office of Attorney General  
400 S Monroe Street 
# Pl-01 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6536 
Telephone: (850) 245-0158 

Director, Division of Elections 
DivElections@dos.state.fl.us  
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 
Telephone: 850-245-6200 
Fax: 850-245-6217  
 

Gerry Hammond 
gerry.hammond@myfloridalegal.com 
shelia.hall@myfloridalegal.com 
 
The Honorable Rick Scott 
Governor, State of Florida 
The Capital 
400 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001 
william.spicola@eog.myflorida.com 
 

John M. Lockwood 
john@lockwoodlawfirm.com  
Thomas J. Morton 
tj@lockwoodlawfirm.com  
Kala Kelly Shankle 
kala@lockwoodlawfirm.com 
The Lockwood Law Firm 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Tel: 850-727-5009 
Fax: 850-270-2610 
 
Counsel for the Opponents 

 
 

/s/Dan Gelber      
Dan Gelber 
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